3T T PrATerd
Office of the Commissioner
FErT STHET, 3T FEHCETG IercTerd
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate § TR
HUEdr 7aeT, TSTEd A, 3PTETE], FEHeNE-380015 %HB"{T(%;{
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 (Y
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 \’i{i‘] “"K‘“"‘TM
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.castappealahmedabad.gov.in

i

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230464SW0000834028

() wrget qear/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2654/2022-APPEAL /7'35} "36
° Sy ST A i/ AHM EXCUS 003-APP 010/2023 24 and 21.04.2023
(=) Order-In-Appeal No. and Date i Raadal mef and 1.us.
) TTia T @ / | Y erfrer AT, A (ereften)
Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)
ST e i TaeTeh /
(=) , 25.04.2023
Date of issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 71/ADJIGNR/PMT/2021-22 dated 13.04.2022 passed
(%) | by the Deputy Commissioner, CGST, Division-Gandhinagar, Gandhinagar

Commissionerate

reffereRe o6 AT A AT / M/s Maruti Corporation (Prop. Manishbhai R. Patel), 34,

(&) | Name and Address of the : , ,
Appellant Radhe Greens, Kudasan, Gandhinagar, Gujarat-382825

?ﬁ%mﬁﬁwaﬁa—aﬁﬂ@raﬁ?ﬁqraﬁﬂaw%ﬁagmaﬁ&r%ﬁwqﬁrﬁ%mwaw
ST Y STeT reraT RO ATAEH T H AR G, ST T U e & e &) wehaT B

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in—Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

TR GLHTL BT [T e -

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) e goared e Afaaas, 1994ﬁmmﬁ%amﬁmwﬁ%aﬁﬁgﬁﬁ?ﬁmﬁ
wm%ﬁqu%mgﬂﬁwaﬁ‘ﬁmﬁﬁwﬁﬂ ST TR, T e, Trsted {9,
ﬁﬁqﬁa%ﬁmwmﬁﬁwﬁ 110001 T & ST =R :-

A revision application lies to the Under Secretarﬁr, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4 Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35ibid:- | |
() ﬁwﬁaﬁ%mﬁwﬁ;ﬁm@ﬁﬁﬁwﬁmmmmﬁﬁmﬁmﬁ
ﬁ@mﬁw%m@uﬁﬁ, mﬁﬁmmmﬁm@ﬁﬁﬂﬁmﬁ
FUSTITC & S AT Y AT F LRI B G

| In case of any loss of goods where the loss oceur in transit from a factory to a
thouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course




/

of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse.

(@  9TRd & am ﬁﬁﬁﬂgmqﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁmwmw%%ﬁﬁwffmﬂwﬁmw
WQW%%%WﬁﬁW%WW@WﬁQTﬁW%I

In casé of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

(1) uﬁgﬁmwmﬁmm%ﬁm(ﬁmﬂmwzﬁ)ﬁﬁﬁﬁmwmﬁl

In case of goods exportéd outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty. .

@

=) wﬁmmﬁmgﬁxw%?ﬂmmﬁmﬁzmﬁﬂs%aﬁwwﬂﬁm
T U Frad & qaTed A, m%ﬁmwﬁﬁa‘rmﬂmmﬁﬁﬁwﬁm(ﬁz) 1998
gTRT 109 T forges g T &

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is paésed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) Wmszﬁ(m)ﬁwmwﬁ, 2001 %W9%W%ﬁ%€mm@-8ﬁ%
af=t ¥, ?rﬁ‘dm%&r%qﬁraﬁszrﬁﬁiﬁ@fﬁﬁm%sﬁmﬂﬁﬂ@maﬁwﬁﬁ-ﬁ
it 3 AT SR erded BRI ST R wﬁ%m&xmgmg@m%mm%-zﬁ
ﬁmﬁ%w%w%maﬁm-6wﬁﬁﬁﬁml

The abovk application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) ﬁﬁaﬁwﬁﬁ%maaﬁé@m%m@ﬁmaﬁm@ﬁmzoo/lﬁvwéﬁ

maﬁTa—{ermﬁWaﬁr 1000/ - T thier T T Sl

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- Wheré the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac. '

HYHT g, Feald SeaTET &w@ﬁmaﬁﬁwﬂm%ﬁmz-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) S SeTad Qe Atate, 1944 $r oT 35-F1/35-% 3 saa-
Under Section 358/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) sﬁﬁ%ﬁqﬁfﬁﬁmw%mﬁm, oY 3 wTEer ® AT I, Feaid
ITTEA Qﬁ@ﬁwﬁﬁmwﬁw@@z)ﬁqﬁaﬂaﬁﬁw,mﬁzmw,
agTe e, srEr, e, a{qﬂmﬁ-ssooom

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal

(CESTAT) at ondfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:

_.._380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.
Ud "3,

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
panied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of

2



Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) Zﬁ%'ﬂraﬂ%serﬁﬁwaﬁsﬁmwﬁQrim%ﬁmwﬁHQr%mmmmaﬁﬁ
@Tﬁﬁﬁmwa-r%qwa'w%ﬁgﬁgq%ﬁﬁﬁﬁmqﬁm.ﬁaﬁ%ﬁmuwﬁaﬁraﬁ—vﬁﬂ
Wﬁwmmﬁwmﬁwmﬁmw%

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.L.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs. 100/- for each.

(4) =TT e ertaiad 1970 o ST B AT -1 % sand et Ry Agar I
ngwﬁqum@aﬁﬁvﬁﬁmﬁwﬁ%ﬁaﬁwﬁ%mﬁwm“@6.50 Y 1 A
oF feehe TIT AT =TTR Y | ' '

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
O scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

5) e e s s ot P s A s A e o e e P T § s <
QW,WWQWQ?WWWW(WW)W, 1982 ¥ ™iRT 2

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6)  wIHT O, ¥ JTE Qo UE STt e FATaTEHer (Rreve) wh Y erdier F AT
¥ sderTiT (Demand) TE &€ (Penalty) %7 10% & ST AT e g1 graiie, SR g ST
10 %€ ¥ g1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994) _

. el SeaTe Qe A TR F A, orTfirer 2T shded &Y AT (Duty Demanded)]

(1) @< (Section) 11D F qed Rt T
. (2) R erd AeE HSE A AR,
O (3) & e Frawit 3 et 6 % g ¥ T

: agq?ram‘dﬁam'ﬁﬁﬁﬁwﬁwmm’mm%mﬁﬁwﬁm
T B

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty

confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided

" that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the

pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C

(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i1) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(1ii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

<U{,‘(G)(i) EHHﬁ-‘zrﬁﬁsri%raﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂ%ﬁﬂﬂﬁ&ﬁﬂﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁv@ﬁmﬁﬁéﬂﬁwmw
S S 3 10% T O A ST 2o <us FaTiaa g1 qe 79 5 10% ST T T ST AT G

R CEN/
\O“t R4y

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
nt of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
nalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

3




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2654/2022-APPEAL

. T I / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s. Maruti Corporation [Proprietor Shri ManishKumar Rajnikant Patel], Q4-
Second Floor, Suman Té)wer, Sector-11, Gandhinagar [Present address:- 34, Radhe Greens,
Kudasan, Gandhiragar, PIN-382421] (hereinafter referred to as the “appellant”) have filed
the present appeal against Order-In-Original No. 71/AD]/GNR/PMT/2021-22, dated
31.03.2022 / 13.04.2022 (hereinafter referred to as the “impugned drder”), issued by the
Deputy Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex,, Division- Gandhinagar, Commissionerate-

Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred to as the “adjudicating authority”).

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that thg appellant were holding Service Tax
Registration No. ALRPP1824FST001 for providing taxable services. As per the
information received from the Income Tax department, discrepancies were observed in
“the total income declared in Income Tax Returns/Form 26AS, when compared with
Service Tax Returns of the appellant for the period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17. In
order to verify the said discrepancies as well as to ascertain the fact whether the
appellant had discharged their Service Tax liabilities during the F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y.
2016-17, letter / e-mail dated 11.05.2020 and .20.05.2020 were issued to them by the
department. The appellant failed to file any reply to the query. It was also observed by
the Service Tax authorities that the appellant had declared “NIL” taxable value in their
Service Tax Returns for the relevant period. It was also observed that the nature of
services provided by the appellént were covered under the definition of ‘Service’ as per
Section 65B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994, and their services were not covered under the
‘Negative List’ as per Section 66D of the Finance Act, 1994. Further, their services were
not exempted vide the Mega Exemption Notification No. 25/2012-S.T., dated 20.06.2012
(as amended). Hence, the services provided by the appellant during the relevant period

were considered taxable.

3. In the absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service Tax
liability of the appellant for the F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17 was determined on the
basis of value of difference between ‘Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from
Services (Value from ITR)’ as provided by the Income Tax department and the ‘Taxable

Value’ shown in the Service Tax Returns for the relevant period as per details below:

TABLE - (Amount in “Rs.”)
Period | Total Income as | Value of Service| Difference of | Rate of Service Service Tax
per ITR-5 declared in ST “Value Tax [Including Demanded
_ Returns Cess]
2015-16 2,03,06,608 12,18,893 1,90,87,715 14.5 % 27,67,718
2016-17 1,14,35,665 15,27,333 99,08,332 15 % 14,86,250

Total 42,53,968




-5- :
- F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2654/2022-APPEAL

4, The appellant were issued a Show Cause Notice vide F.No.V/04-21/0&A/SCN/
MARUTI/20-21, dated 21.07.2020, wherein it was pfoposed to:
> Demand and recover Service Tax amount of Rs. 42,53,968/- under the proviso
to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75
of the Finance Act,1994 ;
> Impose penalty under Section 77(2), 76 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994,

5. The said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein:

> Demand of Service Tax amount of Rs. 42,53,968/- was confirmed under the
proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994
> Interest was imposed to be recovered under section 75 of the Finance Act,
1994,
> Penalty amounfing to Rs. 42,'53,968/- was imposed under Section 78 bf the
Finance Act, 1994 ; '
O > A penalty of Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 was also

imposed.

6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed the present

appeal on merits along with application for condonation of delay.

7. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 17.04.2023. Shri B.K.Chavda, Chartered
Accountant, appeared as authorized representative of the appellant. He reiterated

submissions made in application for condonation of delay.

8. I have gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the Appeal
O Memorandum and the application for condonation of delay. In their application for

condonation of delay, the appellant have submitted the reasons for the delay as under:-

> The impugned order dated 13.04.2022 was communicated to them on 11.05.2022.

» He was suffering from dental issue and having acute pain till middle of the month of
July, 2022. He was not able to even take hard food and facing weakness and was
completely on home rest. On getting recovery from the health issue he visited the

Chartered Accountant's office but he was extreme'ly busy with last date of ITR filing

of July Month. So the Chartered Accountant asked him to visit his office in the first
week of August, 2022 and accordingly he did the same and able to file the appeal.
He submitted a copy of the medical certificate issued by the medical practitioner.

He contended that due to the health problem and busy schedule of his CA he could

0t file the appeal within the due time.
b
o o 7

&,
I

\‘&\

asd
i W8,

" (5193

n,

(2
N\,




-6-
F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2654/2022-APPEAL

9. Itis observed from the records that the present appeal was filed by the appellant on
10.08.2022 against the impugned order dated 13.04.2022, which the appellant claimed
to have received on 11.05.2022. Thus, as per appellant’s claim there is a delay of thirty
days in filing the present appeal beyond the time-limit as per the provisions of Section 85

of the Finance Act, 19947

10.1  However, since there is a gap of 28 days in date of issue of impugned order and
- date of receipt of the order as claimed by the appellant, the adjudicating authority has
been requested letter datedv20.10.2022 and subsequent reminder dated 02.01.2023 to
confirm the date of delivery of the impugned order. The Superintendent, CGST, Division -
Gandhinagar, vide their e-mail dated 27.01.2023, has informed that the impugned order
was given to the appellant on 29.04.2022 under dated signature. They have also

submitted the copy of receipt.

10.2  Itis observed from the above communication that the present appeal was filed by
the appellant on 10.08.2022 against the impugned order dated 13.04.2022, which the
appellant have actually received on 29.04.2022. Thus, there is a delay of forty three days
in filing the present appeal beyond the time-limit as per the provisions of Section 85 of

the Finance Act, 1994.

10.3 In terms of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal before the
Commissioner (Appeals) is to be filed within a period of two months from the receipt of
the order being appealed. Further, the proviso to Section 85 (3A) of the Finance Act,
1994 allows the Commissioner (Appeals) to condone delay and allow a further period of
one month, beyond the two month allowed for filing of appeal in terms of Section 85 (3A)
of the Finance Act, 1994, if he is satisfied that the appellant was prevented by sufficient
cause from presenting the appeal within the aforesaid period of two months. Since the
appeal in the instant case has been filed beyond this further period of one month, this
authority is not empowered to condone delay in filing of appeal beyond the period of one

month as per the proviso to Section 85 (3A) of the Finance Act, 1994.

11. My above view also finds support from the following judgments :-

(i)  The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Singh Enterprlses reported at 2008
(221) E.L.T.163 (S.C.) has held as under:-

‘8. ..The proviso to sub-section (1) of Section 35 makes the position
crystal clear that the appellate authority has no power to allow the
appeal-to be presented beyond the period of 30 days. The language used
makes the position clear that the legislature intended the appellate
a horlty to entertain the appeal by condoning delay only upto 30 days
fdr the expiry of 60 days which is the normal period for preferring



7=
F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2654/2022-APPEAL

appeal. Therefore, there is complete exclusion of Section 5'of the
Limitation Act. The Commissioner and the High Court were therefore
Justified in holding that there was no power to condone the delay after the

expiry of 30 days period.”

(if)  The decision of the Apex Court Judgment has also been relied upon by the Hon'ble
Tribunal, Ahmedabad in the case of Zenith Rubber Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of Central
Excise and Service Tax, Ahmedabad - 2014 (12) TMI 1215 - CESTAT, Ahmedabad. In the

said case, the Hon’ble Tribunal has held that:- |

5. It is clear from the above provisions of Section 85(34) of the
Finance Act, 1994 that Commissioner (Appeals) is empowered fo
condone the delay for a further period of one month. The Hon’ble
Supreme Court in the case of Singh Enterprises (supra) held that
Commissioner (Appeals) has no power to condone the delay beyond
the prescribed period. In our considered view, Commissioner
(Appeals) rightly rejected the appeal following the statutory
provisions of the Act. So, we do not find any reasons to interfere in the
impugned order. Accordingly, Wé reject the appeal filed by the
appellant.”

12. By respectfully following the above judgments & provisions of law, [ hold that this
appellate authority cannot condone the delay beyond the period as prescribed under
Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994. Thus, the appeal filed by the appellant is required to
be dismissed on the grounds of limitation as not filed within the prescribed time limit. I
do not discuss the issue involved in the appeal on merits of the case and on the decision

- taken by the adjudicating authority vide the impugned order.

13.  Inview of the above discussion and findings, I reject the present appeal filed by

the appellant as being barred by limitation.

14, odIerhal Ty & i1 T8 o &7 e ST T € T ST B

The appeal fﬂed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

M >
e Pop A
Wré“

Commissioner (Appeals)

(AjayKumar Agarwal)
Assistant Commissioner [In-situ] (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2654/2022-APPEAL

BY RPAD / SPEED POST

To, |

M/s. Maruti Corporation, .
[Proprietor Shri ManishKumar Rajnikant Patel],
34, Radhe Greens, Kudasan,

Gandhinagar, PIN-382421. .

Copy to: -

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate : Gandhinagar.

3. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex, Division- Gandhinagar,
Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

4. The Superintendent (System_), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the OIA).

\é./Guard File.

6. P.A.File. .




